

100 N.W. 1st AVENUE

DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444

561/243-7000

MEMORANDUM

TO:

DELRAY BEACH

All-America City

Mayor and Commissioners

FROM:

Donald B. Cooper, City Manager

DATE:

September 7, 2016

SUBJECT:

Request from GFWC Woman's Club of Delray Beach to Purchase Building

Attached please find a letter dated August 30, 2016, requesting the City to enter into discussions to purchase the building owned by the GFWC Woman's Club of Delray Beach located at 505 S.E. 5th Avenue. The stated purpose for the sale is to provide funds so the Woman's Club (WC) can make grants to the community for various purposes.

Status of the property as follows:

- 1. Acquired by the City in 1926 for the purpose of a park and club building
- 2. Entered into 99 year lease with WC in 1948
- 3. Lease amended in 1965 reducing area leased.
- 4. Restated lease in 2001 resulting in the City assuming all responsibilities for maintenance and repairs to the building while providing certain space for the WC. City pays WC \$3,800/annually adjusted for CPI. Original deed restrictions remain in place.
- 5. In 2002 City entered into agreement with Palm Beach County to fund certain improvements to the building (\$100,000) for a teen center open to all Palm Beach County residents (Teen Central Project) Term of the agreement is 20 years there is no requirement to reimburse the County once improvements have been completed.

Presently the City operates the facility as a park and teen center and provides space for the WC to hold meetings. The City is responsible for all maintenance of the building including necessary repairs to the building per lease.

The request for the WC is due to interest being expressed in the purchase of the facility by private parties for development purposes.

Request From GFWC Woman's Club of Delray Beach to Purchase Building Page 2 of 2

Given present requirements of the lease and the deed restrictions, acquisition of the property should only be considered if the restrictions can be removed and the property becomes available for sale and development. Proceeds could then be used by the City for relocation of teen center.

The WC has requested the Commission to consider their request; valuation of the building is unknown at this time.

DC/ss

(See Attachments)



AUG 3 0 2813 CITY MANAGED

GFWC WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH, INC. P. O. Box 6593 14280 Military Trail • Delray Beach, FL 33484

August 30, 2016

Mr. Donald Cooper City Manager City of Delray Beach 100 N.W. 1st Avenue Delray Beach, FL 33444

Dear Mr. Cooper,

Pursuant to our recent conversation and per your request, please be advised that the GFWC Woman's Club of Delray Beach, Inc. will agree to enter into discussions with the City of Delray Beach regarding the potential sale of our real property located at 505 S.E. 5th Avenue now operating as the Teen Center.

Please advise as to when and how the City would like to proceed with these discussions.

Regards,

Trish Jacobson Co-President

561-573-0278

cc:

David Schmidt

Attorney

Simon & Schmidt

RESTATED AND MUTUAL LEASE

THIS RESTATED AND MUTUAL LEASE is made this day of moud., 2001, by and between the CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, a Florida municipal corporation (the City/Lessor) and the WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA, a non-profit corporation under the Laws of the State of Florida (the Woman's Club/Lessee).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City acquired property in 1926 with the privilege of leasing any or all of the property to the Woman's Club with the provision that the land shall continue to be known as Currie Memorial Park, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a club building and park, with no part thereof to be used for business or commercial purposes; and,

WHEREAS, the City and Woman's Club entered into a Lease dated August 24, 1948 for 99 years; and,

WHEREAS, the Woman's Club constructed a club building on the Leased Premises; and,

WHEREAS, the Lease was amended February 22, 1965 reducing the size of the leased area and thus lessening maintenance responsibilities of the Woman's Club; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the Woman's Club, desire to enter into this Restated and Mutual Lease; and,

WHEREAS, the Lease provides that the City shall maintain the entire property including the Woman's Club building on the Leased Premises; and,

WHEREAS, the Woman's Club agrees to Lease to the City, the Woman's Club building for the purposes set forth herein; and,

WHEREAS, the Woman's Club Lease to the City does not preclude the Woman's Club from also using the property and building as herein provided; and,

WHEREAS, the advantages are that all responsibilities of the Woman's Club under the previous Lease, of whatsoever kind are eliminated; and,

WHEREAS, the City gains a facility to be used by the community.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto for the promises and covenants herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged state as follows:

- 1. Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated as if fully set forth herein.
- Leased Premises is, "that certain tract of land shown on the plat of Oceola Park, as recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida and marked, "Baseball Field", the same being bounded on the East by Federal Highway, on the West by Dixie Highway, on the North by a 20 foot alley and on the South by a 20 foot alley. The property includes all the above property, less the East 140 feet thereof and includes all improvements therein including the building known as the Woman's Club of Delray Beach (hereinafter referred to as, "the Leased Premises").

- 3. <u>Term.</u> This Lease shall be from 99 years from August 24, 1948, as contained in the original Lease and Amendment thereto.
- 4. Use of Premises. The City Leases to the Woman's Club the land described in Paragraph 2. The Woman's Club shall have and retain full use of the Leased Premises and the building contained thereon for the purpose of conducting a "club" known as the Woman's Club of Delray Beach. The Woman's Club shall lease to the City as Co-Lease, the Leased Premises and building situated thereon. The City shall also have full use of the Leased Premises for use as a youth center, community meeting place and center and public park except that the Woman's Club shall retain exclusive use of the "boardroom". The "boardroom" shall remain locked. The Woman's Club shall have first priority of use and may utilize the Leased for Woman's Club purposes and for activities ancillary to the activities of the Woman's Club itself, but not for any commercial purpose (hereinafter referred to as Woman's Club Purposes). The Woman's Club shall submit by November 1st of each year, the dates the Woman's Club desires to use the facility for Woman's Club purposes, until October 31st of the next year and each year thereafter. The City shall not use the Leased Premises on the dates and/or times reserved by the Woman's Club, unless the Woman's Club allows joint use on the same day and/or time. If the Woman's Club desires to use the Leased Premises in addition to the dates and/or times previously submitted for Woman's Club Purposes, the City, to the extent reasonably possible, will accommodate the Woman's Club's request. The Woman's Club shall endeavor to give thirty (30) days prior notice of its desire to use the Leased Premises on dates and/or times other than provided in

the annual list. Neither party may use the Leased Premises for business or commercial purposes.

- Consideration; Maintenance. The City is extremely appreciative of the Woman's Club's willingness to permit the City to develop a youth center, community meeting and center, and public park. In consideration of the generosity of spirit of the Woman's Club, the City hereby agrees to assume total maintenance of the entire Leased Premises and all structures thereon, eliminating entirely all the Woman's Club's maintenance responsibilities and further eliminating the Woman's Club's need to raise money by leasing, subleasing or licensing the facility, in order to raise funds to maintain the Leased Premises. The City shall set up and take down available tables and chairs sufficient for 20 people for the Woman's Club's eight monthly meetings and at other times as the Woman's Club may in advance request. The City shall pay the Woman's Club \$3,800.00 per year to facilitate the Woman's Club's payment of its organizational commitments, to be paid on the commencement of this lease and on the same date each year thereafter, as adjusted by the CPI Index.
 - 6. **Utilities.** The City shall pay and be responsible for all utilities.
- 7. Insurance. The City shall insure the property as part of its insurance program and shall provide comprehensive general liability insurance naming the Woman's Club as an additional insured.
- 8. <u>Janitorial Services</u>. The City shall provide for all Janitorial Services, and shall make sure that the **Woman's Club** building is clean and neat prior to **Woman's Club's** use of the premises.

9. Improvements. The City shall be responsible for making or adding improvements, none of which shall be contrary to the deed restrictions and shall not interfere with the long-term use by the Woman's Club. If any short term interference may be occasioned by adding improvements constructed at the direction of the City, the City shall give the Woman's Club thirty (30) days advance notice thereof and shall lessen the impact of any interruption to the Woman's Club to every extent possible. The City shall not erect permanent partitions in the existing Woman's Club building.

10. Improper Use. The City and Woman's Club covenant and agree that they will not make any unlawful, improper use of the premises.

11. Entire Lease. The City and the Woman's Club desire to substitute this Restated and Mutual Lease for the original Lease and subsequent Amendment. The terms and provisions of this Restated and Mutual Lease shall supercede all previous Leases and Amendments.

ATTEST:

Approxed as to Form:

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA

David Schmidt, Mayor

WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH

ATTEST:

STATE OF <u>Florida</u>	
COUNTY OF Palm Beach	
The foregoing instrument was	acknowledged before me this 20+L day of
March, 2001 by Victoria	Melanson, President
of Woman's Club	, a Florida
corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	He/She is personally known to me/er has
p roduced	(as-identification).
•	Catterne Inglese Signature of Notary Public
rev. 1/6/01	CATHERINE INGLESE COMMISSION HUMBER CC754685 OF FLOAT MY COMMISSION EXPIRED JULY 22,2002

CITY OF DELARY BENCH

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

200 NW 1st AVENUE • DELRAY BEACH, FLORIDA 33444 TELEPHONE 561/243-7090 • FACSIMILE 561/278-4755

Writer's Direct Line: 561/243-7091



MEMORANDUM

DATE:

May 11, 2000

TO:

Chief Richard Overman, Delray Beach Police Department

FROM:

Susan A. Ruby, City Attorney

SUBJECT:

Women's Club

The original Quit-Claim Deed and subsequent Quit-Claim Deed are attached.

In 1926 the property was quit claimed to the City to be used exclusively as a baseball field and municipal park. In 1948 another Quit Claim deed was given to the City releasing the portion of the restriction imposed requiring a baseball field and permitting the City to lease the property to the Women's Club for the purpose of erecting a Women's Club building and park. The deed specifically says the City may use the real estate as a public park with the privilege of leasing any or all of said property to the Women's Club, so that a Woman's Club building could be erected thereon, with the express provision that all of the land shall continue to be known as Currie Memorial Park and no part thereof used for business or commercial purposes.

A 99 year Lease was entered into in 1948 which was amended in 1965, which permitted the Women's Club to erect a building and allowed the Women's Club to use it for club purposes and other uses customarily incident thereto. The lease further provides that the Women's Club will make no unlawful, improper or offensive use of premises, that it will not assign or sublet any part of the premises and will not use the premises or any part thereof for business or commercial purposes. (See attached Lease and Amendment to Lease).

Please call if you have any questions.

SAR ei

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

WHEREAS, on January 8, 1926, the Currie Investment Company, a corporation existing under the laws of the State of Florida, conveyed certain property to the City of Delray, a municipal corporation located in Palm Beach County, Florida, for the purpose of maintaining thereon a baseball field, public playgrounds and park to be known as Currie Memorial Park, and

WHEREAS, the City of Delray Beach, a successor municipality to the City of Delray, has requested the Currie Investment & Title Guaranty Company, formerly the Currie Investment Company, to release that portion of the restrictions imposed on said property requiring the maintenance of the baseball field thereon and to allow in lieu thereof the City of Delray Beach to lease all or a portion of said property to the Woman's Club of Delray Beach for the purpose of maintaining thereon a club building and park,

WITNESSETH that, the Currie Investment & Title Guaranty Company, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein expressed, does hereby remise, release and quit-claim unto the City of Delray Beach and its successors forever all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which the said Currie Investment & Title Guaranty Company has in and to the following described property in the city of Delray Beach, Florida, to-wit:

That certain tract of land shown on the plat of Osceola Park as recorded in the public records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and marked "Base Ball Field"; the same being bounded on the East by Dade Street (Federal Highway), on the West by Boynton Street (Dixie Highway), on the North by a 20 foot alley and on the South by a 20 foot alley.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said tract of real estate as a Public Park with the privilege of leasing any or all of said property to the Woman's Club of Delray Beach, Florida, so that a Woman's Club Building may be erected thereon, with the express provision

32.



DEED 856 PAGE 164

that all of said tract of land shall continue to be known as Currie Memorial Park and no part thereof used for business or commercial purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the party of the first part has caused this instrument to be signed by its President and its Corporate Seal to be affixed hereto on this the 26th day of July, 1948.

A LITTLE OF THE PARTY OF THE PA

CURRIE INVESTMENT & TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

Pres

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

I, an officer authorized to take acknowledgements of deeds according to the laws of the State of Florida, duly qualified and acting, HEREBY CERTIFY, that F. A. Currie, as President of the CURRIE INVESTMENT & TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY, to me personalization, this day acknowledged before me that he executed the foregoing quit-claim deed as such officer of said corporation, and that he affixed thereto the official seal of said corporation as an act and deed of said corporation for the purposes therein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal at West Palm Beach, said County and State, this 26th day of July, A. D. 1948.

haven Dunsauen

Notary Public, State of Florida at large. My commission explres:

Netery Public. State of Florida at Large. My commission expires May 25, 1951, Bended by American Surety Co. of N. Y.

This instrument was filed for Record at 2 M., this 27 day of 1948, and Recorded in 1988. Record verified. J. ALEX ARNETTE, Clerk Circuit Court, Palm Beach County, Florida.

By Settlem M. Alex, Deputy Clerk

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

HIS INDESTORE Made this | 8 day of January, A.D. 1926
BETWEEN Currie Investment & Title Cuaranty Company, a corporation
existing under the laws of the State of Florida, party of the firs
part, and the City of Dalray, a municipal corporation of the
County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, party of the second part.

WHEREAS, the party of the first part has developed and improved what is known as Oscaola Park, a Subdivision of the City of Delray and

WHEREAS, there is located in said Osceola Park, a tract or parcel of real estate known and designated on the plat of said Park as "Baseball Field", the same lying between Boynton Street and Dade Street, and

WHEREAS, the party of the first part has agreed to transfer all of its right, title and interest in and to said "Baseball Field" to the party of the second part, to be used exclusively as a baseball field and municipal park, and

WHEREAS, the party of the second part has agreed to accept said transfer and to keep and maintain at all times said baseball-field as a public playground and park, and

WHEREAS, the party of the second part has further agreed to name said field "Currie Memorial Park" and to always use the same for the benefit of the public and the abutting property owners.

WITNESSETH: That the said party of the first part, for and in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar to it in hand paid by the party of the second part, the receipt whereof in hereby acknowledged, has remised, released and quit-claimed, and by these presents does remise, release and quit-claim unto the party of the second part and its successors forever, all the right, title, interest, claim and demand which the said party of the first part has in and to the following described lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the County of

Palm Beach, State of Florida, to-wit:

That certain tract of land shown on the plat of Osceola Park, recorded in Plat Book page Palm Beach County public records, as "Baseball Field", the same being bounded on the East by Dade Street, on the West by Boynton Street, on the North by a 20 ft. alley and on the South by a 20 ft. alley, and as aforesaid, said tract of the design of the Plat of Oscalla Park as These land is designated on the plat of Osceola Park as Base-

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said tract of real destate as a public park and to be used exclusively as such, together with all and singular, the appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title and interest what soever of the party of the first part.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, thetparty of the first part has · Elne caused this instrument to be executed by its President and its official seal affixed with

CURRIE LIVESTMENT & TITLE GUARANTY

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

I HEREBY CERTIFY, That on this file day of January, A.D. 1926, before me personally appeared for H. Currier and Seveland and Seveland President and Seveland respectively of the Currie Investment & Title Guaranty Company, a corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, to me known to be the persons who signed the foregoing instrument as such officers and severally acknowledged the execution thereof to be their free act and deed as such officers for the uses and purposes therein mentioned; and that they affixed thereto the official seal of said corporation, and that the said instrument is the act and deed of said corporation.

WITNESS my signature and official seal at let falm Be in the County of Palm Beach and State of Florida, the day and year last aforesaid.

LEASE

THIS LEASE Made this the 24th day of August, 1948, by and between the City of Delray Beach, a Municipal Corporation in Palm Beach County, Florida, herein called the Lessor, and the Moman's Club of Delray Beach, Florida, a non-profit Corporation under the Laws of the State of Florida, herein called the Lessee,

Witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of \$ 1.00 this day paid by the lessee to the lessor, and in further consideration of the covenants herein contained on the part of the lessee to be kept and performed, the said lesser does hereby lease to the said lessee the following described property in the City of Delray Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, to wit:

That certain tract of land shown on the plat of Osceola Park as recorded in the Fublic Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and marked "Base Ball Field"; the same being bounded on the East by Dade Street (Federal Highway), on the West by Boynton Street (Dixie Highway), and on the North by a 20 foot alley and on the South by a 20 foot alley.

to have and to hold same for the term of ninety-nine (99) years from this date.

This lease is made by the lessor for the purpose of enabling the lessee to construct and maintain thereon a building for the purpose of furnishing a meeting place for the Woman's Club of Delray Beach and for maintaining the remainder of said property as and for a public park to be known as "CURRIE MEMORIAL PARK". provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construced as requiring the lassee to furnish physical maintenance on the above described property, but that it is the intentions of the parties hereto that the above described property, with the exception of that space occupied by the building aforementioned and the immediately surrounding property shall always be open to the public as and for a public park, to be known as "CURRIE MEMORIAL PARK". In the event that this property should ever be used for any other purpose than for the construction and maintenance of a Woman's Club building and other uses which are customarily incident thereto, and for the surpose of maintaining a public park, then this Lease may be declared terminated by the lesser by giving the lesses minety days notice of such intention. In the event this lease is terminated the lesses shall have the right to remove therefrom any improvements placed thereon by the lessee.

- - - 4

The lessee covenants that it will make no unlawful, improper or offensive use of the premises, that it will not assign this lesse or sub-let any part of said premises, that it will use said premises only for the construction and maintenance of a Woman's Club Building and other uses customarily incident thereto and for the construction and said park to be known as "CURRIE MEMORIAL PARK". The lessee further covenants that it will not use said premises or any part thereof for business or commercial purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the lessor has caused this Lease to be executed by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk and the City Seal to be affired thereto and the lessee has caused this lease to be executed by its President and attested: by its Secretary on the date first above written.

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH-(Signed) L. H. Brannon MAYOF ATTEST: (Signed) Charles E. Black (Signed) Ruth R. Smith (Signed) Maurieta Nichols City Clerk LESSOR (SEAL) WOMEN'S CLUB OF DELEAY BRACH (Signed) John H. Adams By: (Signed) Wilena E. Hurst (Signed) Elesnor N. Gringle ATTEST: (Signed) Florence MC Brown Secretary LE3SKE

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared

L. H. Brannon, Mayor, and nuth n. Smith, dity clerk, to me well known to be the
individuals who executed the above and foregoing lease on behalf of the dity of
Belray Beach, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and
voluntarily as and for the act and deed of said City.

Witness my hand and official seal at Delray Beach, Florida, on this the 7th day of September, 1948.

(Signed) Alice Deaderlok
Notary Public, State of Florida at

STATEFOF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Wilena E. Hurst, president, and Florence M. Brown, Secretary, to see well known to be the individuals who executed the above and foregoing lease on behalf of the Woman's Club of Delray Beach, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily as and for the act and deed of said Club.

Witness my hand and official seal at Delray Beach, Florida, on this the 21st day of August, 1948.

(SEAL)

(Signed) Helen L. DeMaris

Hotary Public, State of Florida
at Large. My Commission expires
January 10, 1951.

FILE NO. 2699 DATE 8-18-59 FILED 8-19-59 O.R. DK. 391 PAGE . 66
MTGE.

ONS. \$ 4,000.00 MTGE DK. 726 PG. 179 DATED 10-11-56 DOC.

IPP.

IT PARTY FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF DELRAY BEACH
ID PARTY
DOMESS
LOING KNOWN AS "WOMAN'S CLUB" LOCATED ON FOLITR OF LD: TR OF LD SHOWN
DELK.

PL' OF OSCEOLA PARK & MARKED "BASE BALL FIELD"; SAVE BEINS BOUNDED ON E
DADE ST (FED. HWY), ON % BY BOYNTON ST (DIXIE HWY), ON N BY 20 FT ALLEY
S BY 20 FT ALLEY ON WHICH WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH HAS A 99 YR LEAS
ED 8-24-48 & IN DEED BK. 856-418.

MENDMENT TO LEASE

1965 MAR 2 M 9 06 227

THIS AGREEMENT, made and executed this 22nd day of February 1965, between the CITY OF DELRAY BEACH, a Municipal Corporation in Palm Beach County, Florida, herein called Lessor, and the WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH, a non-profit corporation under the laws of the State of Florida, herein called the Lessee,

WHEREAS, heretofore the parties made and executed a certain lease covering the following property in the City of Delray Beach, Falm Beach County, Florida, to-wit:

That certain tract of land shown on the plat of Osceola Park as recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and marked "Base Ball Field"; the same being bounded on the East by Dade Street (Federal Highway), on the West by Boynton Street (Dixie Highway), and on the North by a 20 foot alley and on the South by a 20 foot alley.

dated August 24, 1948, leasing said property to the Leasee for a term of ninety-nine (99) years from said date; and

WHEREAS, said tract of real estate was acquired by the Lessor from the Currie Investment Company, a Florida Corporation, with the express provision that said tract is to be held as a Public Park with the privilege of leasing any or all of said property to the Woman's Club of Delray Beach, Florida, so that a Woman's Club Building may be erected thereon, and with the further express provision that all of said tract of land shall continue to be known as Currie Memorial Park and no part thereof used for business or commercial purposes; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee has constructed a club building on a portion of said leased premises;

WHEREAS, both the Lessor and the Lessee are desirous of amending said lease to reduce the area of the leased premises, and to clarify the maintenance responsibilities of the parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants contained in the aforesaid existing lease, dated August 24, 1948, and the further covenants contained in this amended lease, it is agreed:

1. That henceforth said Lease shall cover the following described property in the City of Delray Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, to-wit:

照為1165 PAGE 556

That certain tract of land shown on the plat of Osceola Park as recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and marked "Base Ball Field"; the same being bounded on the East by Dade Street (Federal Highway), on the West by Boynton Street (Dixie Highway), and on the North by a 20 foot alley, LESS THE East 140 feet thereof.

- 2. That the Lessee's maintenance responsibility shall therefore no longer apply to the East 140 feet of the original tract, which area the Lessor agrees to beautify and maintain as a public park. The Lessee agrees to supply the physical maintenance and water necessary to continue the attractive appearance of the aforementioned reduced area, together with the improvements located thereon.
- 3. It is recited as a matter of information that the city presently has a sewer line and a water line located within a sixteen (16) foot easement extending from North to South the width of the property first above described, the West line of which is also the East line of the Woman's Club Building. It is agreed that the Lessee shall have access to the easement area for the purpose of maintaining certain landscaping belonging to the Lessee, part of which is located on the leased premises and part of which is presently located in the area covered by said easement.
- 4. The terms and provisions of the original lease between the parties, dated August 24, 1948, shall remain in full force and effect other than as modified by this amended lease.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, the Lessor has caused this amended Lease to be executed by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk and the City Seal to be affixed thereto, and the Lessee has caused this amended Lease to be executed by its President and attested by its Secretary on the date first above written.

-	100	CONTEST OF
		 ~#*C3C000

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH

ATTEST:

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Al. C. Avery, Mayor, and Robert D. Worthing, City Clerk, to me well known to be the individuals who executed the above and foregoing amended lease on behalf of the City of Delray Beach, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily as and for the act and deed of said City.

Witness my hand and official seal at Delray Beach, Florida on this the 22ndday of February

> Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

My commission expines:
Notary Public, State of Florida at Large
My Commission Expires Sept. 13, 1966
Sondad by American Surety Co. of N. Y.

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Dorothy R. Conn , President and Mrs. L. E. Peters , Secretary, to me well known to be the individuals who executed the above and foregoing amended lease on behalf of the Woman's Club of Delray Beach, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily as and for the act and deed of said Club.

Witness my hand and official seal at Delray Beach, Florida, on February , 1965.

My commission expires:

tary Public, State of Florida

LEASE

THIS LEASE Made this the 24th day of August, 1948, by and between the City of Delray Beach, a Municipal Corporation in Palm Beach County, Florida, herein called the Lessor, and the Moman's Club of Delray Beach, Florida, a non-profit Corporation under the Laws of the State of Florida, herein called the Lessoe,

Witnesseth that for and in consideration of the sum of \$ 1.00 this day paid by the lessee to the lesser, and in further consideration of the covenants herein contained on the part of the lessee to be kept and performed, the said lesser does hereby lease to the said lessee the following described property in the City of Delray Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida, to wit:

That certain tract of land shown on the plat of Osceola Park as recorded in the Public Records of Palm Beach County, Florida, and marked "Base Ball Field"; the same being bounded on the East by Dade Street (Federal Highway), on the West by Boynton Street (Dixie Highway), and on the North by a 20 foot alley and on the South by a 20 foot alley.

to have and to hold same for the term of ninety-nine (99) years from this date.

This lease is made by the lessor for the purpose of enabling the lessee to construct and maintain thereon a building for the purpose of furnishing a meeting place for the Woman's Glub of Delray Beach and for maintaining the remainder of said property as and for a public park to be known as "CURRIE MEMORIAL PARK", provided, however, that nothing herein contained shall be construced as requiring the lessee to furnish physical maintenance on the above described property, but that it is the intentions of the parties hereto that the above described property, with the exception of that space occupied by the building aforementioned and the immediately surrounding property shall always be open to the public as and for a public park, to be known as "CURRIE MEMORIAL PARK". In the event that this property should ever be used for any other purpose than for the construction and maintenance of a Woman's Club building and other uses which are customarily incident thereto, and for the jurgose of maintaining a public park, then this Lease may be declared terminated by the lessor by giving the lessee ninety days notice of such intention. In the event this lease is terminated the lessee shall have the right to remove therefrom any improvements placed thereon by the lesses.

of the premises, that it will not assign this lease or sub-let any part of said premises, that it will use said premises only for the construction and maintenance of a Woman's Club Building and other uses customarily incident thereto and for the "Mulerof "maintenance thereon of a public park to be known as "CURRIE MEMORIAL PARK". The lesses further covenants that it will not use said premises or any part thereof for business or commercial purposes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the lessor has caused this Lease to be executed by its Mayor and attested by its City Clerk and the City Seal to be affined thereto and the lessee has caused this lease to be executed by its President and attested: by its Secretary on the date first above written.

CITY OF DELRAY BRACH-(Signed) L. H. Brannon ATTEST: (Signed) Charles E. Black (Signed) Ruth R. Smith (Signed) Maurieta Nichols City Clerk LESSOR (SEAL) WOMEN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BRACH (Signed) John H. Adams By: (Signed) Wilena E. Hurst (Signed) Eleanor N. Gringle ATTEST: (Signed) Florence M. Brown LESSEE STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PAIN BEACH)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared L. H. Brannon, Mayor, and Ruth R. Smith, City Clerk, to me well known to be the individuals who executed the above and foregoing lease on behalf of the city of Delray Beach, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily as and for the act and deed of said City.

Witness my hand and official seal at Delray Beach, Florida, on this the 7th day of September, 1948.

(Signed) Alice Denderick

STATE OF FLORIDA)
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH)

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Milena E. Hurst, President, and Florence M. Brown, Secretary, to see well known to be the individuals who executed the above and foregoing lease on behalf of the Woman's Club of Delray Beach, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same freely and voluntarily as and for the act and deed of said Club.

Witness my hand and official seal at Delray Beach, Florida, on this the 21st day of August, 1948.

(SEAL)

(Signed) Helen L. DeMaris
Notary Public, State of Florida
at Large. My Commission expires
January 10, 1951.

PAGE 66
MTGE.

ONS. \$ 4,000.00 MTGE BK. 726 PG. 179 DATED 10-11-56 DOC. IPP.

FF PARTY FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF DELRAY BEACH

AD PARTY WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH

RD PARTY

DOMESS

LDING KNOWN AS "WOMAN'S CLUB" LOCATED ON FOL. TR OF LD: TR DF LD SHOWN

BLK.

PL' OF OSCEOLA PARK & MARKED "BASE BALL FIELD"; SAVE BEING BOUNDED ON E

DADE ST (FED. HWY), ON " BY BOYNTON ST (DIXIE HWY), ON N BY 20 FT ALLEY

S BY 20 FT ALLEY ON WHICH WOMAN'S CLUB OF DELRAY BEACH HAS A 99 YR LEASED 8-24-48 & IN DEED BK. 856-418.

į

R2002 2097

AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF DELRAY BEACH FOR FUNDING OF THE TEEN CENTRAL PROJECT

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into on _____, by and between Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County", and The City of Delray Beach, a Florida municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Delray Beach".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Delray Beach owns the former Women's Club building located on City property at 505 S. E. 5th Avenue in Delray Beach; and

WHEREAS, Delray Beach is in the process of converting the former Women's Club building into a Community Teen Center, known as the Teen Central project; and

WHEREAS, the Teen Central project is anticipated to cost approximately \$303,473 for site parking, landscaping, irrigation and walkways, a 120 square foot building addition, interior remodeling of the existing 3,500 square foot facility, and new interior/exterior finishes to the facility; and

WHEREAS, Delray Beach has requested from County an amount not to exceed \$100,000 to help offset costs for the Teen Central Project; and

WHEREAS, County desires to provide funding for the Teen Central Project in an amount not to exceed \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, funding for the Teen Central Project is available from District 4
Recreation Assistance Program reserves; and

WHEREAS, the resulting Community Teen Center shall be open to and benefit all residents of Palm Beach County; and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to enter into this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and promises contained herein, the parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. County agrees to fund an amount not to exceed \$100,000 to Delray Beach for the Teen Central Project to include site parking, landscaping, irrigation and walkways, a 120 square foot building addition, interior remodeling of the existing 3,500 square foot facility, and new interior/exterior finishes to the facility, as depicted on Exhibit "A", hereinafter referred to as the "Project".

- 2. County will use its best efforts to provide said funds to Delray Beach on a reimbursement basis within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the following information:
 - a. A written statement that the Project has been completed; and
- b. A Contract Payment Request Form and a Contractual Services Purchases Schedule Form, attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "B", which are required for each and every reimbursement requested by Delray Beach. Said information shall list each invoice paid by Delray Beach and shall include the vendor invoice number; invoice date; and the amount paid by Delray Beach along with the number and date of the respective check for said payment. Delray Beach shall attach a copy of each vendor invoice paid by Delray Beach along with a copy of the respective check and shall make reference thereof to the applicable item listed on the Contractual Services Purchases Schedule. Further, Delray Beach's Project Financial Officer shall certify the total funds spent by on the Project and shall also certify that each vendor invoice as listed on the Contractual Services Purchase Schedule was paid and approved by the Delray Beach as indicated.
- c. Planning and expenses for the Project were initiated by the Delray Beach on March 7, 2002. Those costs incurred by Delray Beach for the Project and approved and submitted accordingly by Delray Beach subsequent to the date of said Project initiation are eligible for reimbursement by County pursuant to the terms and conditions hereof.
- d. Recreation Assistance Program funds may be used as a match for other local, State, or Federal grant programs, but Delray Beach may not submit reimbursement requests for the same expenses to the County or other funders to receive duplicate reimbursement for the same expenses.
- 3. In the event Delray Beach ceases to exist, or ceases or suspends the Project for any reason, any remaining unpaid portion of the Agreement shall be retained by County and County shall have no further obligation to honor reimbursement requests submitted by Delray Beach. The determination that Delray Beach has ceased or suspended the Project shall be made solely by County and Delray Beach agrees to be bound by County's determination.
- 4. Delray Beach agrees to abide by, and be governed by, all applicable federal, state, county, and municipal laws, including but not limited to, Palm Beach County's ordinances, as said laws and ordinances exist and are amended from time to time. In

entering into this Agreement, Palm Beach County does not waive the requirements of any County or local ordinance or the requirements of obtaining any permits or licenses which are normally required to conduct business or activity conducted by Delray Beach. Failure to comply may result in County's refusal to honor reimbursement requests for the Project.

- 5. Delray Beach shall make the Community Teen Center available to the general public regardless of residency, race, color, religion, sex, age, disability, marital status, sexual orientation, national origin, or ancestry.
- 6. Delray Beach shall provide accounting data to County for same on or before twelve (12) months from the date of execution of this Agreement by the parties hereto.
- 7. The term of this Agreement shall be for twenty (20) years commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto.
- 8. Prior to execution of this Agreement by the County, Delray Beach shall provide either a certificate evidencing insurance coverages as required herein or a statement of self insurance from Delray Beach's Risk Manager. Delray Beach shall, during the term of this Agreement and any extension hereof, maintain in full force and effect self insured or commercial general liability insurance, including contractual liability and completed operations liability, in the amounts specified in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, to specifically cover all exposures associated with the Project and terms and conditions of this Agreement. Where permissible with respect to the above coverages, such policy shall include Palm Beach County as additional insured and shall contain a clause providing the County with at least thirty (30) days prior notice in the event of cancellation, non-renewal, or material adverse change in coverage. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve Delray Beach of its liability and obligations under this Agreement. Delray Beach agrees to indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County for any liability arising out of any negligent act or omission of Delray Beach to the extent the insurance described in this paragraph fails to cover the County. Nothing in this paragraph shall constitute a waiver of either party's sovereign immunity beyond the limits
- 9. The parties may pursue any and all actions available under law to enforce this Agreement including, but not limited to, actions arising from the breach of any provision set forth herein.

set forth in Section 768.28, Florida Statutes.

- 10. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida and any and all legal action necessary to enforce this Agreement shall be held in Palm Beach County.
- 11. Any notice given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and hand delivered or sent by U.S. Mail. All notices shall be addressed to the following:

As to the County:

Director of Parks and Recreation Palm Beach County Parks and Recreation Department 2700 Sixth Avenue South Lake Worth, Florida 33461

As to Delray Beach:

City Manager 100 N. W. Ist Avenue Delray Beach, FI 33444

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties have signed this

Agreement on the date first above writte	n. R2002 2097
ATTEST:	PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
DOROTHY H. WILKEN, Clerk BEA	
By: Ounda C Hickunty Deputy Clerk Conida	MOY 1 9 2002
Sopari, Storm	KAREN T. MARCUS CHAIR
ATTEST:	CITY OF DELRAY BEACH ,
By: Darlara Fauto_ City Clerk	By: Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND	APPROVED AS TO FORM AND
LEGAL SUFFICIENTSY	LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
By: County Attorney	By: Double Tyles ON DIE OZ

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Dennis L. Eshleman, Director Parks and Recreation Department

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

CONTRACT PAYMENT REQUEST

	•		
Special control of the control of th	(Date)		
Grantee	Request I	Date	
Billing #	Billing Pe	eriod	
PRC	DJECT PAYMENT SUM	MARY	
ltem	Project Costs This Billing	Cumulative Project Costs	Total Project Costs
Consulting Services			***************************************
Contractual Services			
Materials, Supplies, Direct Purchases			
Grantee Stock		<u>.</u>	
Equipment, Furniture			
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS			
Certification: I hereby certify that the above expenses were incurred for the work identificate being accomplished in the attached programmer.	ed ta ress reports. th	tion has been maintair	ertify that the documen- ned as required to suppo ported above and is avail uest.
Administrator/Date		Financial Office	/Date
PBC USE ONLY			
County Funding Participation		\$	
Total Project Costs		\$	
Total project costs to date		\$	
County obligation to date		\$	
County retainage (%)		()
County funds previously disbursed		()
County funds due this billing		\$	
Reviewed and Approved by:	PBC Project Adminis	trator/Date	
	Department Director	/Date	

EXHIBIT A

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT CONTRACTUAL SERVICES PURCHASE SCHEDULE

		(Project			
	Grantee	***************************************	Billing Date		
	Billing #	<u> </u>	Billing Period		
Contractor Name	Contractor Invoice Number and date	City Check or Voucher Number and date	Project Amount Paid this period	General Description	
	4				
		TOTAL			
Certification: I hereby ce above were used in accor	rtify that the purchase noted mplishing the project.		checks, and other purchasi	ify that bid tabulations, executed contract ing documentation have been maintained eported above and are available for audit up	as required
Administrator	(Date)		Financial Officer	(Date)	

	NEW OF L	ADII ITV I	MELIDAN	ICE	DATE (MANDAYY)		
CORD. CERTIF	ICATE OF LI	ADILITI	MARUCKI	ED AS A MATTER OF	10/21/02 INFORMATION		
icr's		THIS CEN	CHAPTER 12 Man	DICHTA LIBON THE			
ur J. Gallegher & Co.				ATE DOES NOT AMEN			
N.W. 41st Street		ALTER T	HE COVERAGE	APPONDED DE TOLETO	, C.		
200			insumens	AFFORDING COVERAGE	E .		
ni, FL 33168		ENSURER AL U	NITED NATIONA	L INSURANCE			
City of Delray Beach		MISUREH E:					
100 NW 1st Avenue		INSURER C:					
Deiray Beach, FL 33/	144	MSURER O:					
		INSUNER E					
/ERAGES		1.01	LOOK CODYNE	SOULC'S RECEIPED INDICATED	NOTWITHSTANDING		
/ERAGES E POUCIES OF INSURANCE LISTED Y MEDUREMENT, TERM OR CONI Y PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOL LICIES. ASGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN	SELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO HITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR ROED BY THE POLICIES DESCR MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PI	wid crywa Olheu Oogmenl a Olheu Oogmenl a Due Karker Kawe	ATH RESPECT TO VICE TO ALL THE T	MHICH THIS CERTIFICATE FERMS, EXOLUSIONS AND C	MAY BE ISSUED OF CONDITIONS OF SUCH		
TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY HUMBER	POLICY BEECHVI DATE (MAYODYY)	DATE OM/DEVY	_ 			
	CP0085363	10/15/02	10/16/03	EACH OCCURRENCE	SEE BELOW		
X DOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$		
CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR			}	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$		
— Departs from M			ļ	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	13		
		į	1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	*		
GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:		1	1	РИОВИСТВ - СОМРУСР АФО	8		
POLICY PRO LOC		NONT TOO	-	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ex accident)	\$		
ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS		107 E1/2		BODY INJURY (For parson)	3		
SCHEOULED AUTOS HIRED AUTOS	1/54	1000		écolty intelfy (Par sécident)	\$		
MON-OWN-CATTOR		GAL		PROPERTY DAMAGE (For socidors)	\$		
				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	1		
GAAAGE LIABILITY		}		OTHER THAN FA ACC	3		
ANY AUTO		_		AUTO ONLY: AIRG	<u> </u>		
	1			EACH OCCURRENCE	\$		
SCORE TABILITY CTVING MADE	(ļ	AGGREGATE	<u> </u>		
OCCUR CLAIMS MADE							
ļ		ļ			3		
DEDUCTIBLE	Ì				<u> </u>		
RETENTION \$				WG TATE OF	Ľ		
MOUNTERS, FINEIGHA MOUNTERS, FINEIGHAND MOUNTERS COMPENSATION YND	ļ		- 1	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	5		
		ĺ		EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOY	FB 7		
				E1_DISPARE - POLICY UMI	r s		
ОТЖЕЯ							
					·		
SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/	EMOLESVEXCLUSIONS ADDED BY EM	DORSEMENTISPECIAL PRO	VISIONS				
	r it anniicaniai at a luu uui	n gilet Oith reiten a					
	a io no additional (NAU)ON i	DUT ODIV TO THE WAL	BILL OF CITY	ia .			
demnity provisions of the ap	plicable comract and only	O the avour allow	and of aboutons				
ws (Governmental entities or se Attached Descriptions)	ny}-				_		
		CANCEL	ATION				
ATTIFICATE HOLDER N	DITKONAL WSURED: WSUREN LETTER	SHOULD AN	YOF THE ABOVE DESCT	BED POLICERS BE CANCELLED	HEFORE THE EXPRATE		
Palm Beach County	v Parks &	DATE THES	EOF, THE ISSUING INS	URER WILL ENDEAVOR TO AL	AIL 3.0 DAYS WATT		
LATILI DOTON CONN.	,	NOTE THAT	ve čednskávte KOLÍ	ERNAMED TOTHE LEFT, BLIT	FAILÜRE TO DO 60 SHAI		
Barrasilas flant	Attn: Director of Parke &		IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANYMOD UPON THE INAUGEN, ITS AS NAVA O				
Recreation Dept. Attn: Director of Pt	Recreation-2700 6 Avenue South			REPARAMITATIVES.			
Attn: Director of Pa	Avenue South	REAREMAN	TATIVES.				
Attn: Director of Pa	Avenue South	REPAREMON	DREPHINENTATIVE				

· 10/21/2002 09:22 5612437156 - • Oct-21-2002 00:24am From-ARTHUR GALLAGHER CO RISK MGMT

PAGE 03/03

+3055134206

T-480 P.003/000 F-312

DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)

greement between Plam Beach County and the City of Delray Beach regarding the inter-local agreement between lam Beach County & the City of Delray Beach for the Teen Central Project funding.

AMS 25.3 (07/67) 8 of 3 #543926/M43524